

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

SCOTT VAN VALIN, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Civil Action No. 09-0961-RMC

GARY LOCKE, in his Official Capacity as  
Secretary of the U.S. DEPARTMENT OF  
COMMERCE, *et al.*,

Defendants.

**INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS' REPLY TO PLAINTIFFS'  
CONSOLIDATED OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' AND  
INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Dated: August 24, 2009

George J. Mannina, Jr. (D.C. Bar No. 316943)  
Paul L. Knight (D.C. Bar No. 911594)  
Nossaman LLP/O'Connor & Hannan  
1666 K Street, N.W., Suite 500  
Washington, D.C. 20006-2803  
Telephone: (202) 887-1400  
Facsimile: (202) 466-3215  
*Counsel for Intervenor-Defendants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. THE FAIR AND EQUITABLE QUESTION.....	1
A. THE FISHERY MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVE.....	1
B. THE SELECTION OF 125% OF THE 1995-1999 CHARTER HARVEST .....	3
C. OVERALL BENEFITS .....	4
1. The Legal Standard.....	4
2. The Facts.....	6
D. WHAT EVIDENCE MAY THE COURT CONSIDER? .....	15
III. THE PRESENT PARTICIPATION ISSUE .....	18
IV. LACHES.....	23
V. CONCLUSION.....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alaska Factory Trawler Ass’n v. Baldrige</i> , 831 F.2d 1466 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) .....	5, 6
<i>Alliance Against IFQs v. Brown</i> , 84 F.3d 343 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) .....	19, 21
<i>American Lung Ass’n v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 134 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 818 (1999) .....	16
<i>American Wildlands v. Kempthorne</i> , 530 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	1
<i>C&amp;W Fish Co. v. Fox</i> , 745 F. Supp. 6 (D.D.C. 1990), <i>aff’d.</i> , 931 F.2d 1556 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	23
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....	1
<i>D&amp;F Afonso Realty Trust v. Garvey</i> , 216 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	16
<i>Drumheller v. Dept. of the Army</i> , 49 F.3d 1566 (Fed. Cir. 1995) .....	23
<i>Fisherman’s Finest, Inc. v. Gutierrez</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92936 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 12, 2008) .....	5
<i>Florida Power &amp; Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985) .....	9
<i>Fort Stewart Schools v. Fed’l Labor Relations Authority</i> , 495 U.S. 641 (1990) .....	23
<i>Massachusetts v. Daley</i> , 10 F.Supp.2d 74 (D. Mass. 1998), <i>aff’d.</i> , 170 F.3d 23 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	8
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	24
<i>Nat’l Coalition for Marine Conservation v. Evans</i> , 231 F.Supp.2d 119 (D.D.C. 2002) .....	5

<i>Nat'l Fisheries Institute, Inc. v. Mosbacher</i> , 732 F. Supp. 210 (D.D.C. 1990).....	5, 6, 24
<i>North Carolina Fisheries Ass'n. v. Gutierrez</i> , 518 F.Supp.2d 62 (D.D.C. 2007).....	5
<i>Oceana, Inc. v. Gutierrez</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44596 (D.D.C. May 28, 2009).....	9
<i>Public Media Center v. FCC</i> , 587 F.2d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	16
<i>Sea Watch Int'l v. Mosbacher</i> , 762 F. Supp. 370 (D.D.C 1991).....	5
<i>State of Connecticut v. Daley</i> , 53 F.Supp.2d 147 (D. Conn. 1999), <i>aff'd.</i> , 204 F.3d 413 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	8, 19, 20
<i>Tripoli Rocketry Ass'n, Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms &amp; Explosives</i> , 437 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>United Boatmen of N.J. v. Mosbacher</i> , 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 664 (D. N.J. Jan. 23, 1992).....	5
<i>Washington Crab Producers, Inc. v. Mosbacher</i> , 924 F.2d 1438 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) .....	8
<i>Yakutat, Inc. v. Gutierrez</i> , 407 F.3d 1054 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	15, 16, 20
<b>Statutes</b>	
16 U.S.C. § 1853(b)(6) .....	18, 19, 20, 22
16 U.S.C. § 1853(b)(6)(B) .....	20
